

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 779 of 2023 with
MC(WP(C) No. 356 of 2023**

Laishram Mani Singh

.....Petitioner/s

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 2 Ors.

.... Respondent/s

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

Order

09.11.2023

[1] Heard Mr. N. Jotendro, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. Murtaza Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner.

[2] Issue notice on both main petition and misc. application.

[3] Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned G.A. accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 & 2. Hence, no formal step is required to be taken with respect to respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

[4] Petitioner is directed to take step with respect to respondent No. 3 by speed post, returnable on 29.11.2023.

[5] Mr. N. Jotendro, learned senior counsel, submits that expiry of 6 (six) months to petitioner, whose suspension has been reviewed, is entitled to 75% as subsistence allowance and he has applied for the same on 16.03.2023 to the State respondent and prays that the same may be released.

[6] The respondents are directed to release the subsistence allowance if the application is in order and the petitioner is at liberty to furnish additional document, if required.

[7] List on 29.11.2023.

JUDGE

joshua